

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE COMMVAULT SYSTEMS, INC.  
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Civil Action No. 14-5628 (PGS)(LHG)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFF'S  
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND  
APPROVAL OF PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

Dated: April 9, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED ..... 7

    A. The Settlement was Reached After Extensive Arm’s-Length Negotiations Conducted Under the Auspices of the Court and an Experienced Mediator ..... 10

    B. Analysis of the *Girsh* Factors Supports Approval of the Settlement as Substantively Fair, Reasonable and Adequate..... 11

        1. Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of This Litigation Support Approval of the Settlement ..... 12

        2. The Reaction of the Settlement Class ..... 13

        3. The Stage of the Proceedings and Amount of Discovery Completed Support Approval of the Settlement ..... 14

        4. The Risks of Establishing Liability Weigh in Favor of Final Approval..... 15

        5. The Risks of Establishing Loss Causation and Damages Weigh in Favor of Final Approval..... 18

        6. Risks Related to Class Certification Weigh in Favor of Approval..... 21

        7. The Ability of Defendants to Withstand A Greater Judgment ..... 22

        8. The Size of the Settlement Fund in Light of the Range of Possible Recoveries and the Attendant Risks of Litigation Strongly Support Approval of the Settlement ..... 22

        9. The Opinion of Experienced Counsel Supports Approval of the Settlement ..... 23

II. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED ..... 25

III. CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS REMAINS WARRANTED..... 27

IV. NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS..... 27

V. CONCLUSION..... 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>CASES</b>   | <b>PAGE(S)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <p><i>Alves v. Main</i>,<br/>                     No. 01-789 (DMC), 2012 WL 6043272 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2012), <i>aff'd</i>, 559 F.<br/>                     App’x 151 (3d Cir. 2014).....</p>           | 11             |
| <p><i>In re Am. Integrity Sec. Litig.</i>,<br/>                     No. 86-7133, 1989 WL 89316 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 8, 1989).....</p>  | 17             |
| <p><i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i>,<br/>                     No. 02 Civ. 5575 (SWK), 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006) .....</p>                                     | 15             |
| <p><i>In re AT&amp;T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i>,<br/>                     455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....</p>  | 9              |
| <p><i>Boyd v. Coventry Health Care Inc.</i>,<br/>                     No. DKC 09-2661, 2014 WL 359567 (D. Md. Jan. 31, 2014) .....</p>   | 25             |
| <p><i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i>,<br/>                     450 U.S. 79 (1981).....</p>   | 8              |
| <p><i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i>,<br/>                     264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....</p>  | 14, 22         |
| <p><i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i>,<br/>                     109 F. Supp. 2d 235 (D.N.J. 2000), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i>, 264 F.3d 201 (3d<br/>                     Cir. 2001) .....</p> | 8              |
| <p><i>In re Chambers Dev. Sec. Litig.</i>,<br/>                     912 F. Supp. 822 (W.D. Pa. 1995).....</p>  | 23             |
| <p><i>In re Datatec Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i>,<br/>                     No. 04-CV-525 (GEB), 2007 WL 4225828 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007).....</p>  | 12, 16, 25     |
| <p><i>Devlin v. Ferrandino &amp; Son, Inc.</i>,<br/>                     No. 15-4976, 2016 WL 7178338 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 9, 2016).....</p>   | 14             |
| <p><i>Dura Pharms., Inv. v. Broudo</i>,<br/>                     544 U.S. 336 (2005).....</p>  | 18, 26         |
| <p><i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i>,<br/>                     609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010).....</p>  | 7              |
| <p><i>In re Fasteners Antitrust Litig.</i>,<br/>                     No. 08-1912, 2014 WL 296954 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 27, 2014).....</p>   | 17             |

*In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 02-CV-3400 (CM) (PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....10

*In re Gen. Instrument Sec. Litig.*,  
 209 F. Supp. 2d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2001) .....25, 26

*In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Trucks Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....7, 15

*Girsh v. Jepson*,  
 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)..... *passim*

*In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 12-CIV-8557 (CM), 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014) .....11

*In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.*,  
 296 F. Supp. 2d 568 (E.D. Pa. 2003) .....13

*Lake v. First Nationwide Bank*,  
 900 F. Supp. 726 (E.D. Pa. 1995) .....11

*Lazy Oil Co. v. Witco Corp.*,  
 95 F. Supp. 2d 290 (W.D. Pa. 1997), *aff'd*, 166 F.3d 581 (3d Cir. 1999) .....21

*In re Merck & Co, Vytorin Erisa Litig.*,  
 2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010) .....25

*In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.*,  
 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016).....7, 8, 10, 13

*In re Ocean Power Techs., Inc.*,  
 No. 3:14-CV-3799, 2016 WL 6778218 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016) .....18

*In re Par Pharm. Sec. Litig.*,  
 2013 WL 3930091 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013).....12, 22

*Protective Comm. for Indep. Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry v. Anderson*,  
 390 U.S. 414 (1968).....7

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions*,  
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....7, 9, 22, 23

*In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.*,  
 305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....8

*Saunders v. Berks Credit & Collections, Inc.*,  
 No. 00-3477, 2002 WL 1497374 (E.D. Pa. July 11, 2002) .....15

*Serrano v. Sterling Testing Sys., Inc.*,  
711 F. Supp. 2d 402 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....8

*Sutton v. Med. Serv. Ass’n of Pennsylvania*,  
No. 92-4787, 1994 WL 246166 (E.D. Pa. June 8, 1994).....8

*Varacallo v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.*,  
226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005).....8

*In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....11

*In re ViroPharma Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 12-2714, 2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016)..... *passim*

*Walsh v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.*,  
96 F.R.D. 632 (D.N.J. 1983), *aff’d*, 726 F.2d 956 (3d Cir. 1983).....8

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*,  
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....7, 8, 14, 22

**RULES & OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e) .....7
